Authority: Policy and Finance Committee Report No. 4, Clause No. 25,
adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on April 12, 13 and 14, 2005
Enacted by Council: April 14, 2005

CITY OF TORONTO
BY-LAW No. 333-2005

Tolevy and collect taxesfor school purposesfor the year 2005, other than those levied before
the adoption of the estimates.

WHEREAS paragraph 1 of subsection 257.7(1) of the Education Act, as amended, requires every
municipality in each year to levy and collect the tax rate prescribed by the Minister of Finance for school
purposes on residentia property and business property taxable for school purposes in the municipality
according to the last returned assessment roll; and

WHEREAS section 257.7(3) of the Education Act, as amended, provides that section 313(3) of the
Municipal Act, 2001 which provides for percentage reductions of tax rates for subclasses of property
classes, gpplies with necessary modifications with respect to the rates levied under section 257.7(1) on land
inamunicipdity; and

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 400/98, as amended by Ontario Regulation 78/05, prescribes the tax rates
for school purposes for 2005 on residential and business property taxable for school purposesin the City
of Toronto as the rates levied by section 2 hereof; and

WHEREAS subsection 2(2) of the City of Toronto Act, 1997 provides that the City of Toronto isalocd
municipdity for al purposes,

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS asfollows:

1. There shdl be levied and collected as taxes for school purposes on the assessment of dl red
property in the City of Toronto rateable for school purposes according to the assessment roll for
2005, and asfinaly dtered, amended and corrected, which property is classified in a subclass st
out in Column 11 of the property class st out in Column |, the rate levied by section 2 hereof for
that property class reduced by the percentage set out in Column 111 below:

Column| Column I Column 111
(Property Class) (Subdlasses of Column 1) (Percentage Reduction)
Resdentiad - Farmland Awaiting Development
(First Subclass) 60% of Resdentid
(Second Subclass) 0% of Residentid

Multi-Resdentid - Farmland Awaiting Devel opment
(First Subclass) 90% of Resdentid
(Second Subclass) 0% of Residentid
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Column | Column Il
(Property Class) (Subclasses of Column 1)

Commercid - Excess Land
- Vacant Land
- Farmland Awaiting Development
(First Subclass)
(Second Subclass)
Industrid - Excess Land
- Vacant Land
- Farmland Awaiting Development

(First Subclass)
(Second Subclass)

2. There shdl be levied and collected as taxes for school purposes on the assessment of dl red
property in the City of Toronto rateable for school purposes according to the assessment roll for
2005 and asfindly dtered, anended and corrected, in amounts calculated for each property class
st out in Column 1, the rate st out in Column 11, which shal produce, when levied upon the total
assessment for each property class as set out in Column Il of Schedule “A” attached hereto, the
tota tax levy for school purposes of $1,849,796,284 of which $9,132,761.00 isto be retained by

the City pursuant to Ontario Regulation No. 382/98:

(Property Class/Subclass) (Tax Rate)

Column | Columnl

Residentia/Farm 0.296000%
Multi-Resdentid 0.296000%
New Multi-Resdentid 0.296000%
Commercid 2.215659%
Industrid 2.313615%
Farmlands 0.074000%

Pipeines 1.820563%

Column 111
(Percentage Reduction)

30% of Commercid rate
30% of Commercid rate
90% of Commercid rate
30% of Commercid rate
35% of Indugtrid rate
35% of Indugtrid rate

94% of Industrid rate
35% of Industrid rate



3
City of Toronto By-law No. 333-2005

Managed Forest 0.074000%

3. Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 respectively of By-law No. 191-
2005 apply to the taxes levied by sections 1 and 2.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 14th day of April, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER, ULLI S. WATKISS
Mayor City Clerk

(Corporate Sed)
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Column |
(Property Class/Subclass)

Resdentid
Multi-Residentiad

New Multi-Residentia
Commercid

- ExcessLand

- Vacant Land
Industrid

- ExcessLand

- Vacant Land

- Farmland Awaiting Development
Farmlands

Managed Forests
Fipeines

Tota

SCHEDULE “A”

Rateable Assessment

Column 11

(2005 Rateable Assessment

For School Purposes)

196,779,603,770
25,374,013,950
183,771,282
47,318,858,603
392,383,437
924,940,225
4,773,829,087
66,785,880
423,624,970
10,056,000
2,857,600
233,000
273,683,000
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276,524,640,804



