Authority: Policy and Finance Committee Report No. 4, Clause No. 25, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on April 12, 13 and 14, 2005 Enacted by Council: April 14, 2005

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 333-2005

To levy and collect taxes for school purposes for the year 2005, other than those levied before the adoption of the estimates.

WHEREAS paragraph 1 of subsection 257.7(1) of the *Education Act*, as amended, requires every municipality in each year to levy and collect the tax rate prescribed by the Minister of Finance for school purposes on residential property and business property taxable for school purposes in the municipality according to the last returned assessment roll; and

WHEREAS section 257.7(3) of the *Education Act*, as amended, provides that section 313(3) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 which provides for percentage reductions of tax rates for subclasses of property classes, applies with necessary modifications with respect to the rates levied under section 257.7(1) on land in a municipality; and

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 400/98, as amended by Ontario Regulation 78/05, prescribes the tax rates for school purposes for 2005 on residential and business property taxable for school purposes in the City of Toronto as the rates levied by section 2 hereof; and

WHEREAS subsection 2(2) of the *City of Toronto Act, 1997* provides that the City of Toronto is a local municipality for all purposes;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. There shall be levied and collected as taxes for school purposes on the assessment of all real property in the City of Toronto rateable for school purposes according to the assessment roll for 2005, and as finally altered, amended and corrected, which property is classified in a subclass set out in Column II of the property class set out in Column I, the rate levied by section 2 hereof for that property class reduced by the percentage set out in Column III below:

Column I (Property Class)	Column II (Subclasses of Column I)	Column III (Percentage Reduction)
Residential	 Farmland Awaiting Development (First Subclass) (Second Subclass) 	60% of Residential 0% of Residential
Multi-Residential	 Farmland Awaiting Development (First Subclass) (Second Subclass) 	90% of Residential 0% of Residential

Column I (Property Class)	Column II (Subclasses of Column I)	Column III (Percentage Reduction)
Commercial	- Excess Land	30% of Commercial rate
	- Vacant Land	30% of Commercial rate
	 Farmland Awaiting Development (First Subclass) (Second Subclass) 	90% of Commercial rate 30% of Commercial rate
Industrial	- Excess Land	35% of Industrial rate
	- Vacant Land	35% of Industrial rate
	- Farmland Awaiting Development (First Subclass)	94% of Industrial rate
	(Second Subclass)	35% of Industrial rate

2 City of Toronto By-law No. 333-2005

2. There shall be levied and collected as taxes for school purposes on the assessment of all real property in the City of Toronto rateable for school purposes according to the assessment roll for 2005 and as finally altered, amended and corrected, in amounts calculated for each property class set out in Column I, the rate set out in Column II, which shall produce, when levied upon the total assessment for each property class as set out in Column II of Schedule "A" attached hereto, the total tax levy for school purposes of \$1,849,796,284 of which \$9,132,761.00 is to be retained by the City pursuant to Ontario Regulation No. 382/98:

(Property Class/Subclass) Column I	(Tax Rate) Column II
Residential/Farm	0.296000%
Multi-Residential	0.296000%
New Multi-Residential	0.296000%
Commercial	2.215659%
Industrial	2.313615%
Farmlands	0.074000%
Pipelines	1.820563%

Managed Forest

0.074000%

3. Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 respectively of By-law No. 191-2005 apply to the taxes levied by sections 1 and 2.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 14th day of April, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER, Mayor ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)

SCHEDULE "A"

Rateable Assessment

Column I (Property Class/Subclass)	Column II (2005 Rateable Assessment For School Purposes)	
Residential	\$	196,779,603,770
Multi-Residential	\$	25,374,013,950
New Multi-Residential	\$	183,771,282
Commercial	\$	47,318,858,603
- Excess Land	\$	392,383,437
- Vacant Land	\$	924,940,225
Industrial	\$	4,773,829,087
- Excess Land	\$	66,785,880
- Vacant Land	\$	423,624,970
- Farmland Awaiting Development	\$	10,056,000
Farmlands	\$	2,857,600
Managed Forests	\$	233,000
Pipelines	\$	273,683,000
Total	\$	276,524,640,804